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State of Wisconsin General Hospital. Costs incident to the hos-
pitalization of members of the Grand Army Home for Veterans 
shall be paid from the appropriation of the operation of said 
home. 

SECTION 3. The changes in the conditions for admission to 
the Grand Army Home for Veterans made in this act shall not 
affect the rights of any member who was admitted to the home 
prior to June 1, 1931. 

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved June 25, 1931. 

No. 65, A.] 	 [Published June 27, 1931. 

CHAPTER 348. 

AN ACT to create subsection (5) of section 85.67 of the statutes, 
relating to brakes on trailers having four or more wheels. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. A new subsection is added to section 85.67 of the 

statutes to read: (85.67) (5) Every trailer and semitrailer hav-
ing four or more wheels and weighing two thousand pounds or 
more shall be equipped with brakes to be operated with power 
from the driver's seat or, if they cannot be so operated, by an 
adult attendant on such trailer or semitrailer. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect September 1, 1932. 
Approved June 25, 1931. 

No. 389, A.] 	 [Published June 27, 1931. 

CHAPTER 349. 

AN ACT to renumber paragraph (f) of subsection (8) of sec-
tion 66.20 to be subdivision 1 of said paragraph (f), and to 
create subdivisions 2, 3, 4, and 5 of said paragraph (f) of the 
statutes, relating to Metropolitan sewerage districts: 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Paragraph (f) of subsection (8) of section 66.20 

of the statutes, is renumbered to be subdivision 1 of said para-
graph (f). 
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SECTION 2. Four new subdivisions are added to paragraph (f) 
of subsection (8) of section 66.20 of the statutes to read: (66.20) 
(8) (f) 2. At any time after the copies of the findings and de-
cree of the court incorporating the district shall have been filed 
and recorded, as herein provided, the owner of any land within the 
district may, by petition in writing to the commissioners, describ-
ing said lands, request that said described lands be detached from 
the district. When any such petition shall be filed with the com-
missioners, they shall, except as prescribed in subdivisions 5 here-
of, fix a time and place of hearing on said petition, which time 
shall be not less than thirty days from the date of filing the peti-
tion, and the secretary of the commission shall give notice thereof 
by letter to the owner at his post-office address which shall be 
designated in the petition, and by publication in the official paper 
of the district once a week for three successive weeks. 

3. If upon such hearing the commissioners of the district shall 
find that the preservation of the public health, safety, comfort, 
convenience or welfare does not require the continued inclusion 
of said described lands within the district, an order shall be en-
tered detaching said described lands from the district. If the 
commissioners do not so find, the petition shall be denied. A 
copy of the order detaching land from the district shall, within 
twenty days after such order is made, be filed with the secretary 
of state, and a copy thereof with the state board of health, and 
a copy recorded in the office of the register of deeds for each 
county having land within the district. For the purpose of sign-
ing any such petition, the word "owner" shall be deemed to in-
clude the guardian, or other legal representative of any minor, or 
incompetent person owning any such land, and any executor, ad-
ministrator or other person acting in a representative capacity 
having legal possession of any such land. 

4. Any owner of land whose petition is denied by the commis-
sioners may, within thirty days from the making of the order 
denying the petition, appeal therefrom to the county court which 
established the district. The court shall fix the time and place 
of hearing of such appeal, which hearing shall be a trial de nove, 
and the petitioner so appealing shall serve notice thereof in the 
manner prescribed by the court upon the commissioners of the 
district; if upon such hearing the court shall find that the pres-
ervation of the public health, safety, comfort, convenience and 
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welfare does not require the continued inclusion of the petition-
er's lands within the district, an order shall he entered detaching 
said lands from the district. If the court does not so find, the 
petition td detach said lands from the district shall be denied. A 
copy of any order made by the court detaching said lands from 
the district shall be filed as prescribed for the filing of an order 
made by the commissioners of the district detaching lands there-
from. 

5. If the land described in the petition is a farm embracing 
forty acres or more and is actually used for general farm pur-
poses, the commission may, without hearing, enter an order de-
taching the land from the district in accordance with the petition, 
if it appears that the preservation of the public health, safety, com-
fort and convenience or welfare does not require inclusion of 
said land within the district. It is the legislative intent that such 
land under such circumstances should be detached. The order 
detaching such land shall be made, entered and filed as if such 
order were made after hearing and with like effect. 

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved June 25, 1931. 

No. 616, A.] 	 [Published June 27, 1931. 

CHAPTER 350. 

AN ACT to'amend subsection (3) of section 236.01 of the stat- 
utes, relating to the erection of monuments on platting lands. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Subsection (3) of section 236.01 of the statutes is 
amended to read : (236.01) (3) Suitable monuments as defined 
in subsection (2) or iron rods or pipes at least thirty inches long 
and one inch in diameter, shall be placed * * * at each 
corner and at the beginning and at the end of all curves, at points 
where a curve changes its radius from one length to another, and 
at all angle points in * * * any line. * * * Streets and 

alleys * * * shall he established by the boundaries of lots 
adjoining thereto. 


